(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions 2 - 2
(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 27 - 27
Experience (gains)/Losses -83 - -83
Total Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income -54 49 -103

Contributions:-
-Employers - 605 -605
-Plan participants - - -
Benefit payments -30 -30
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2018 1948 2113 -165

NHDC LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19
 (A Joint Venture of NHPC Ltd. and Govt. of M.P.)

94

   The net liability disclosed above related to funded and unfunded plans are as follows:

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March
2019

31st March
2018

Present Value of funded obligations 2232 1,948

Fair value of Plan Assets 2271 2,113

Deficit/(Surplus) of funded plans (39) (165)

Unfunded Plans

Deficit/(Surplus) before asset ceiling (39) (165)

   Sensitivity Analysis – The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the weighted
principal assumptions is:

(Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars Change in
Assumptions

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumptions

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% Decrease
by

5.78% 6.52% Increase
by

6.26% 6.01%

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50% Increase
by

3.01% 3.66% Decrease
by

3.12% 3.78%

   (iii) Retired Employees Health Scheme (REHS): The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2019
& 31.03.2018 along with the movements in the net defined benefit obligation during the years 2018-19
and 2017-18 are as follows:

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars Present
Value of

Obligation

Fair value of
Plan Assets

Net Amount

(i) (ii) iii=(i)-(ii)
2018-19

Opening Balance as at 01.04.2018 670 630 40
Current Service Cost 53 53
Past Service Cost
Interest Expenses/ (Income) 52 - 52
Total Amount recognised in Profit or Loss 105 0 105
Re-measurements
Return on Plan Asset, excluding amount included in
interest expenses/(Income)

- 57 (57)

(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions 0 - 0
(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 27 - 27
Experience (gains)/Losses (22) 0 (22)
Total Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income

5 57 (52)

Contributions:-
-Employers - 92 (92)
-Plan participants - - -
Benefit payments (3) (3)
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2019 777 779 (2)

NHDC LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

 (A Joint Venture of NHPC Ltd. and Govt. of M.P.)

95

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars Present
Value of

Obligation

Fair value of
Plan Assets

Net Amount

(i) (ii) iii=(i)-(ii)

2017-18

Opening Balance as at 01.04.2017 523 444 79

Current Service Cost 49 49

Past Service Cost

Interest Expenses/ (Income) 39 33 6

Total Amount recognised in Profit or Loss 88 33 55

Re-measurements

Return on Plan Asset, excluding amount included in
interest expenses/(Income) 11 (11)

(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions 1 1

(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 40 40

Experience (gains)/Losses 21 21

Total Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income 62 11 51

Contributions:-

-Employers 142 (142)

-Plan participants

Benefit payments (3) (3)

Closing Balance as at 31.03.2018 670 630 40

   The net liability disclosed above related to funded and unfunded plans are as follows:

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March
2019

31st March
2018

Present Value of funded obligations 777 670

Fair value of Plan Assets 779 630

Deficit/(Surplus) of funded plans (2) 40

Unfunded Plans - -

Deficit/(Surplus) before asset ceiling (2) 40

   Sensitivity Analysis – The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the weighted prin-
cipal assumptions is:

Change in
assumptions

Increase in
assumptions

Decrease in
assumptions

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

Discount Rate 0.5% 0.5% Decrease by 10.67% 10.81% Increase by 10.91% 10.70%

Discount Rate 0.5% 0.5% Decrease by 10.89% 10.84% Increase by 10.74% 10.74%

NHDC LIMITED

[…]

(A Joint Venture of NHPC Ltd. and Govt. of M.P.)

98

   (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars Present
Value of

Obligation

Fair value of
Plan Assets

Net Amount

(i) (ii) iii=(i)-(ii)

2017-18

Opening Balance as at 01.04.2017 2 - 2

Current Service Cost - - -

Past Service Cost - - -

Interest Expenses/ (Income) - - -

Total Amount recognised in Profit or Loss - - -

Re-measurements

Return on Plan Asset, excluding amount included in
interest expenses/(Income)

- -

(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions - - -

(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions - - -

Experience (gains)/Losses -

Total Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income

- - -

Contributions:-

-Employers

-Plan participants

Benefit payments - - -

Closing Balance as at 31.03.2018 2 - 2

   The net liability disclosed above related to unfunded plans.

   Sensitivity Analysis – The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the weighted
principal assumptions is:

Particulars Change in
assumptions

Increase in
assumptions

Decrease in
assumptions

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

31st
March

2019

31st
March

2018

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% Decrease by 6.49% 6.97% Increase by 6.79% 6.50%

  (c ) Defined Benefit Plans: Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions:

Particulars 31st March
2019

31st March
2018

Discount Rate 7.56% 7.70%

Salary growth rate 6.50% 6.50%

NHDC LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

 (A Joint Venture of NHPC Ltd. and Govt. of M.P.)

99

  (d) The major categories of Plan Assets are as follows:

   (i) Provident Fund:

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2018

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Government Bonds 4125 - 4125 55.60%

Corporate Bonds 3073 - 3073 41.41%

Investment Funds

Mutual Funds 222 - 222 2.99%

LIC

Total 7420 7420 100.00%

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2019

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Government Bonds 5120 - 5120 56.51%

Corporate Bonds 3756 - 3756 41.46%

Investment Funds

Mutual Funds 184 - 184 2.03%

Total 9060 9060 100.00%

   (II)  EDCSS:-

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2018

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds

LIC - 3624 3624 99.98%

Flexi Fixed Deposit - 1 1 0.02%

Total - 3625 3625 100.00%

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2019

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds -

LIC - 4605 4605 99.99%

Flexi Fixed Deposit - 1 1 0.01%

Total - 4606 4606 100.00%

NHDC LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19
 (A Joint Venture of NHPC Ltd. and Govt. of M.P.)

100

   (ii) Gratuity:-

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2018

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds

LIC Scheme - 2113 2113 100.00%

Total - 2113 2113 100.00%

Particulars 31st March 2019

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Investment Funds

LIC Scheme - 2269 2269 99.99%

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1 1 0.01%

Total - 2270 2270 100.00%

   (IV)  Retired Employees Health Scheme (REHS):

(Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2018

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments - - - -

Government Bonds - - - -

Corporate Bonds

Investment Funds

Fixed Deposit - 571 571 100.00%

 Total - 571 571 100.00%

 (Amount in ` Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2019

Quoted Unquoted Total In %

Debt Instruments

Government Bonds 472 - 472 62.90%

Corporate Bonds - - - -

Investment Funds

Fixed Deposit - 277 277 36.97%

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1 1 0.13%

Total 472 278 750 100.00%

  (e)  Risk Exposure: : Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most
significant of which are detailed below:

   Description of Risk Exposures:

   Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such com-
pany is exposed to various risks as below  -

   i) Salary Increase- Actual salary increase will increase the Plan’s liability. Increase in salary increase rate
assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability

   ii) Investment Risk – If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets